

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**No. 20-1145**

Consolidated with Nos. 20-1167, 20-1168, 20-1169, 20-1173,  
20-1174, 20-1176, 20-1177, and 20-1230

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE AND  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PETITIONERS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
EDWARD H. OCHOA  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
GARY E. TAVETIAN  
DAVID A. ZONANA  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL  
JULIA K. FORGIE  
MEREDITH HANKINS  
MICAELA M. HARMS  
JENNIFER KALNINS TEMPLE  
CAROLYN NELSON ROWAN  
ROBERT D. SWANSON  
JONATHAN A. WIENER  
DAVID ZAFT  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-0299  
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of California, by and through its Governor Gavin Newsom,  
Attorney General Xavier Becerra, and the California Air Resources Board*

*Additional counsel listed in signature block*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Statutory Background.....	5
II. Regulatory Background.....	7
A. The Origins of Vehicular GHG Emission Standards .....	7
B. The National Program .....	8
C. Extension of the National Program.....	11
D. The Mid-Term Evaluation.....	13
III. The Challenged Actions.....	14
A. EPA’s Revised Determination .....	14
B. The Agencies’ Proposed Rollbacks .....	16
C. The Agencies’ Final Rollbacks .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDING .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. EPA’s Rollback Began with an Unlawful Revised Determination and Ended with an Unlawful Rule .....	29
A. EPA’s 2018 Revised Determination Contravened Its Regulation and Was Arbitrary and Capricious .....	30
B. EPA’s Rollback Is Inconsistent with the Clean Air Act.....	34
1. The Administrator Disregarded the Massive Increase in GHG Emissions the Rollback Will Cause.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Administrator Likewise Disregarded Increases in Harmful Criteria Pollution and Failed to Perform the Required Conformity Analysis .....	38
3. Section 202(a)(2)'s Lead-Time Requirement Does Not Support EPA's Rollback .....	40
4. The Administrator Unlawfully Prioritized Non-Statutory Objectives over Those of Congress .....	43
C. EPA's Administrator Abdicated the Obligation to Exercise Independent Judgment.....	45
D. EPA's Rollback Is Also Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Error-Ridden Analysis Fails to Support the Action.....	50
1. Safety Concerns Do Not Justify the Rollbacks .....	51
2. The Pre-Existing Standards Remain Readily Feasible .....	61
a. The Analysis Drastically Inflated the Compliance Costs of More Stringent Standards.....	62
(1) The Modeling of the Use of High-Compression-Ratio Engine Technologies Was Wrong .....	63
(2) The Analysis Contains Numerous Other Compliance Cost Errors .....	70
(3) The Analysis Erroneously Modeled the Use of EPA Over-Compliance Credits .....	75
b. The Remaining Claims of Feasibility Concerns Are Likewise Unsupported .....	79
3. The Rollback Increases Consumer Costs .....	86
4. The Rollback's Costs Outweigh Its Benefits .....	87
a. The Rollback Will Harm the Environment and Public Health Far More than the Administrator Acknowledged.....	88

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
b. An Unjustified Assumption about Additional Driving Substantially Exaggerated the Costs of Stricter Standards and the Alleged Benefits of the Rollback.....	91
c. Overall, the Rollback is Net Costly to Society.....	94
II. NHTSA’s Fuel-Economy Standards Are Also Unlawful.....	96
A. NHTSA’s Rollback Contravenes EPCA’s Central Objective and Relies on Unlawful Statutory Interpretations.....	96
1. NHTSA Effectively Read the Need to Conserve Energy Out of the Statute.....	98
2. NHTSA Unlawfully Construed Technological Feasibility .....	103
3. NHTSA Failed to Properly Assess Economic Practicability .....	105
4. NHTSA’s Balancing Failed to Establish Maximum Feasible Standards, Contravening EPCA’s Mandate.....	108
B. NHTSA’s Fuel-Economy Standards Are Also Arbitrary and Capricious.....	110
C. NHTSA Also Violated Other Statutes .....	111
CONCLUSION .....	112

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	42
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> 880 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	81
<i>Bluenwater Network v. EPA</i> 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	99
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	89
<i>California v. EPA</i> 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	13, 14, 15, 30
<i>CEI v. NHTSA</i> 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	107
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22

\*Authorities on which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
* <i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC</i> 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45, 49
* <i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8, 37, 42
* <i>Columbia Falls Aluminum v. EPA</i> 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	67, 70
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	96, 104, 107
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> 538 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	103, 108, 110
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	47
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	22, 23, 33, 102
<i>Ergon-W. Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	45
* <i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	23, 84
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	36, 43
* <i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	34, 35, 37, 40, 44, 45
<i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	42
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	7, 29, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	50
* <i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA (MEMA I)</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	35, 41
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	51, 95
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	44, 70
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	45
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	48
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	79
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	47
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	45, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>USWAG v. EPA</i>	
901 F. 3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	67
<i>Yaman v. U.S. Dept. of State</i>	
634 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(m) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1) .....	35, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7509 .....	39
*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	5, 35, 38
*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2) .....	40, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(ii) .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9) .....	107
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....	6, 97
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(2)(B) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(3)(B) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) .....	97, 98, 103, 105
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(3).....	105
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a)(1) .....	3
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818–12(h).....	13, 31, 32, 33
40 C.F.R. § 86.1865–12(k).....	75, 81
40 C.F.R. § 93.150(a).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 93.152 .....	40
49 C.F.R. § 1.94(c).....	6
Cal. Code Regs. Title 13	
§ 1961.1 .....	7
 <b>FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES</b>	
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	7, 75 37
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 91
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	11, 12, 13, 80, 81, 83, 91, 102, 103
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....	36, 37
81 Fed. Reg. 49,217 (July 27, 2016) .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 87,927 (Dec. 6, 2016).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
82 Fed. Reg. 14,671 (March 22, 2017).....	14
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018) .....	3, 14, 15, 32, 33
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	16, 17, 41, 50, 52, 53, 56, 59, 87, 105
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	12, 97
85 Fed. Reg. 22,609 (April 23, 2020) .....	77
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (April 30, 2020) .....	3, 19, 20, 28, 29, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 94, 95, 98, 99, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 111
